

No. 08-267

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

JACOB DENEDO,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JUDITH RESNIK
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
4801 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20016

WILLIAM M. HOHENGARTEN
LINDSAY C. HARRISON
Counsel of Record
JULIA K. MARTINEZ*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

*Admitted in NY only;
supervised by principals of
the firm

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE POSSIBLE AVAILABILITY OF
ARTICLE III REVIEW IS NOT A BASIS FOR
INFERRING THAT POST-CONVICTION
RELIEF IS UNAVAILABLE IN THE
MILITARY COURTS. 5

A. Article III Courts Have Jurisdiction to
Entertain Collateral Challenges to
Convictions Obtained in Their Own Courts,
in State Courts, and in Non-Article III
Federal Courts, Including Courts-Martial. .. 5

B. Under the All Writs Act, Article III Courts
Have Jurisdiction to Issue Writs of *Coram
Nobis* to Set Aside Convictions Rendered in
Their Own Trial Courts..... 7

C. Congress and this Court Require
Defendants to Exhaust Available Post-
Conviction Remedies in the Courts in
Which Their Conviction Originated Before
Seeking Collateral Article III Review..... 9

D. This Court Has Applied an Exhaustion Requirement for Challenges to Court-Martial Convictions Parallel to That Which Congress Has Required for Challenges to Convictions in State and Federal Civilian Courts.....	13
II. THE UNIFORM CODE OF MILITARY JUSTICE DOES NOT PRECLUDE COLLATERAL POST-CONVICTION REVIEW IN THE MILITARY COURTS.	15
A. Congress Authorized the Military Court System to Enter Convictions and to Review Them Collaterally.....	15
B. The All Writs Act Supports the Jurisdiction of the Military Courts of Appeals to Issue Writs of <i>Coram Nobis</i> in Appropriate Cases.	16
C. No Act of Congress Divests the Military Courts from Exercising Their Authority Under the All Writs Act, Nor Should Such Divestment Be Inferred by Implication.....	18
D. By Taking Responsibility for Correcting Fundamental Errors in Courts-Martial, the Military Courts Are Properly Discharging Their Obligations in Relation to Article III Courts.....	20
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ahrens v. Clark</i> , 335 U.S. 188 (1948), overruled in part by <i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973).....	11
<i>Baker v. Schlesinger</i> , 523 F.2d 1031 (6th Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....	12, 20
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	5, 16, 17
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	9
<i>Davis v. Marsh</i> , 876 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	8
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	3, 19
<i>Finkelstein v. Spitzer</i> , 455 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Gusik v. Schilder</i> , 340 U.S. 128 (1950).....	13, 15
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	13
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962).....	6
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	8

<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	17
<i>Khadr v. Bush</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2008).....	14
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1873).....	2
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 62 M.J. 235 (C.A.A.F. 2005).....	16
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	4, 10
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	10
<i>Noyd v. Bond</i> , 395 U.S. 683 (1969).....	13, 21, 22
<i>Parker v. Tillery</i> , No. 95-3342-RDR, 1998 WL 295574 (D. Kan. May 22, 1998).....	14-15
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	10
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	11
<i>Ex parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886).....	9
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. New v. Rumsfeld</i> , 448 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2096 (2007).....	5
<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , 894 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 549 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2008).....	10

<i>United States v. Cogdell</i> , 585 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1978), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> <i>sub nom. United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	16
<i>United States v. Esogbue</i> , 357 F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>United States v. Frischolz</i> , 36 C.M.R. 306 (C.M.A. 1966).....	15
<i>United States v. Hamid</i> , 531 A.2d 628 (D.C. 1987).....	16
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952).....	8, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Mayer</i> , 235 U.S. 55 (1914).....	7
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954).....	3, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 239 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	20
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	10
<i>Witham v. United States</i> , 355 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2004).....	6

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 866(c).....	18
10 U.S.C. § 876.....	3, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	5

28 U.S.C. § 1651	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201	5
28 U.S.C. § 2241	5, 6, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2254	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(c)	9
28 U.S.C. § 2255	6, 8, 10, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 2255(e)	12
D.C. Code § 23-110	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>New Law, Non-Retroactivity, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 104 HARV. L. REV. 1731 (1991)	20
Barry Friedman, <i>A Tale of Two Habeas</i> , 73 MINN. L. REV. 247 (1988)	10
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Power of Congress To Limit the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 HARV. L. REV. 1362 (1953)	21
2 Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> (5th ed. 2005)	8
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>The Habeas Corpus Suspension Clause After INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 33 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 555 (2002)	8-9

Note, <i>The Need for Coram Nobis in the Federal Courts</i> , 59 YALE L.J. 786 (1950)	2
Judith Resnik, <i>Tiers</i> , 57 S. CAL. L. REV. 837 (1984).....	11
Ira P. Robbins, <i>The Revitalization of the Common-Law Civil Writ of Audita Querela as a Postconviction Remedy in Criminal Cases: The Immigration Context and Beyond</i> , 6 GEO. IMMIGR. L.J. 643 (1992).....	7, 11
1 Donald E. Wilkes, Jr., <i>State Postconviction Remedies and Relief Handbook</i> (2008-2009 ed.).....	9
Ernest A. Young, <i>Constitutional Avoidance, Resistance Norms, and the Preservation of Judicial Review</i> , 78 TEX. L. REV. 1549 (2000).....	9
